In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

cermantoanag  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

f the Insol el
e winding up

-4

[m]

=

<)

s *AGFB4CXU*

A10 18/08/2017 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

companymumber 10 [5 [0 [2[1[3]6[5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ADL Building Contractors Limited

baold black capitats.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Simon Thomas

Surname Barriball

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber‘ 10 St Helen's Road

Street ‘
|

Post town ‘ Swansea

County/Region ‘

pooss (S [A[T ][4 [A[W]

Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Heien @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Whitehouse another liquidator,

E Liquidator's address ®

Building namelnumber| 10 St Helen's Road Bg:gir:ilsi‘;':ciﬂ::otro —

Street ‘ another liquidatar.
|

Post town ‘ Swansea

County/Region ‘

ot S (A1 [a[AlW

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
17 o7 l2lofife
16 b7 l2afol1l7

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

i b feforlr

04/17 Version 1.0




ADL Building Contractors Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2016 From 17/07/2015
of Affairs To 16/07/2017 To 16/07/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,200.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.11 0.97
Monies held on account NIL 4,200.00
0.11 4,200.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 3,000.00
Liguidators Fees 100.00 800.00
Liquidators Expenses 10.00 10.00
Liguidators Disbursments NIL 344 .44
Stationery & Postage 3.35 3.35
Statutory Advertising NIL NIL
{113.35) {(4,157.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{640.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{12,487.3B) Employees NIL NIL
(129,457.69) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00}) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{138,485.05) {113.24) 43.18
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 22.00
Bank Account 21.18
43.18

é/%//

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver. 201210 15 September 2017 10:15



M e I T e b plveobutt Beal oontie UG D Re 1 5 Pl et s ey

ADL Building Contractors Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 05021365
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report for the period from 17 July 2016 to 16 July 2017

Helen Whitehouse and |, of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, are the Joint Liquidators of the
Company and this is our second progress report concerning the liquidation of the Company.

—
Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information ¢ontained within this report is as follows;

» Assets realised total £4,200.97
» Liquidators’ remuneration was approved by creditors on a time costs basis at the creditors meeting which
took place on 17 July, 2015. No fees have been drawn to date

Appendices
The foliowing appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payment Account (Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT)
Appendix 3 SIP 9 report of Liquidater's Time Costs

Appendix 4 Summary of Joint Liquigators Activities

Appendix 5 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Progress and asset realisations during the period

During this period of the liquidation, we have realised the following Company assets:

Bank interest
Interest of £0.11 has been received in the period of this report.

Director's Loan Account
The director has been asked to provide his proposals for repayment of the overdrawn balance on the loan
account. He has not made a proposal to date. The matter is ongoing.

Unrealisable assets
Ne assets have proved to be unrealisable to date.

Investigations

A Liguidator is required to camry out work which complies with the requirements of the Company Directors
Disquatification Act 1986. Whilst this work may not necessarily bring about any financial benefit to the creditors
(uniess potential recoveries are identified) we must carry it out.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Invesfigations by Officeholders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations, wa have conducted an initial review of the Company's records and completed the online
questionnaire regarding the conduct of the Directors o the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy (DBEIS), as provided by them. The submission and the outcome thereof is confidential and cannot be
disclosed to you in this report.

As previously reported our investigations revealed a director's loan account balance which we are taking steps to
recover.

iiquidation Costs

The basis of the Joint Liquidators remuneration was considered and approved on a time costs dasis by
creditors’ on 17 July 2015,

Pre Appointment Costs

This firm's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs,
and placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements. This fee has
been paid in full,



Statement re 3™ Parties

I can confirm that no payment was made to another party for their assistance In preparing the Statement ¢f
Affairs, or in regard to the liquidation generaliy.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Numeroys activities have been undertaken by curselves and our staff in dealing with the liquidation. A
number of tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the
Appendices for your information.

Details of our remuneration are set out balow. You may also find it useful to read “A guide to Liquidators’
fees” which can be downloaded from The R3 website at hitps:/fwww.r3.org ukiwhat-we-
do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-wisip-9-iist. Kindly ensure that you
download the correct version for the date of appointment.

Alternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would
prefer.

Time costs accrued to date total £10,329.50,being 42.5 hours with an average hourly rate of £242.88 per
hour. Of this £1,894.50 was incurred during the period covered by this report. | can confirm that due to
insufficient realisations, no post appoiniment fee has been drawn to date.

Future Remuneration
It is anticipated that further time costs shall accrue during the course of the liquidation in relation fo the
following:

s Continuing to maintain records for the company and reporting to creditors
» Pursuing recovery of the balance due on the Director's Loan Account

= Filing of tax returns and reports to Companies House etc.

+ (losing the case

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for
category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accorgiance
with the schedule previously provided. The calegory disbursemenis incurred and paid are set out in the
Appendices.

Professional Advisors
It has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter,

Creditors

Preferential creditors . .
There were no preferential claims from former employees of the Company anticipated or received.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1986 Insalvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or after
15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a 'prescrived part' of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge holder.

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003: so the provisions of s176A do not apply.

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £142,585.05. To date claims totalling
£183,413.03 have been received. This is as a result of a higher than anticipated claim from HMRC totalling
£178,379.23 compared 1o the estimated figure in the Statement of Affairs of £129,457.69.

It is not anticipated that there shall be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the unsecured |
creditors in this matter. This will depend on the director's ability to repay the Loan Account balance.




Unproved creditors

Creditors that have not yet claimed are encouraged to do so.

Small claim scheme
From April 2016, | have nhad the discretion to admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without receiving a proot
of debt.

| can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the small claims provisions.

Distribution prospects
Distributions will depend on the director’s ability to discharge the balance of the Loan Account which is not
known at this time.

Creditors’ further information
if you require any further information with regard to any aspect of this report or our fees and expenses,
please da not hesitate to contact this office and we shall do our best to assist you.

Any reguest must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of the report (or 7 business days where the
report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive my resignation).

1 must provide this information within 14 days of the request, unless it is considered that:

¢ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive;

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might be expected to lead to violence
against any persoen; or

* 1 am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested. in which case |
must give the reasans for not providing the information.

if you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right fo request further information by either:

¢ an application granting permission by the court; or
s by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured crecitor provided at ieast 10% in value of unsecured
creditors agree, (or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application to couri must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported.

if the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the
applicant must give me a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing.

Congclusion
The case is not yet in a position to be closed for the reasons detailed.

Should you require any further information regarding the lfiquidation, please contact this office and we will be
happy to assist as appropriate.

Simon Barriball, Joint Liquidator

13 September 2017



Appendix 1

ADL Building Contractors Limited - Statutory Information

Company Details

Company Name:

ADL Building Contractors Limited

Previous Name:

Company Number:

n/a

05021385

Date of Incorporation:

721 January, 2004

Principal Trading Activity:

Construction of domestic buildings

Trading Address:

81 Dial Hill Road, Clevedan, Bristal, BS21 7ER

Current Registered Office:

[ 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Former Registered Office:

Al

["81 Dial Hill Road, Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 7ER

Appointment Details

Joint Liguidators:

Simon Thomas Barribail and Helen Whitehouse

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansé;

Address:
SA1 AW
Date of Appointment: 17 July, 2015

Appeoinfment made by,

Members and Creditors

Actions of Joint Liguidators;

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidater may be done by either ar both of the Liguidators acting jointly or

alone

Former Liguidator:

N/A




RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Monmes held on account

PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A
Liquidators Fees
Liguidatars Expenses

Liquidatars Disbursments
Stationery & Postage

Net Receipta/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank Account

Page 1 of 1

ADL Bullding Contractors Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 17/07/2016

Total
(E)

0.97
4,200.00

4,200.97

3,000.00

22,00
21.18

of Affairs  To16/07/2018  To 16/07/2017
{£) (£ (£)
0.86 0.11
4,200 00 0.00
o 420086 o1
3,000.00 0.00
700.00 100.00
0.00 10.00
344.44 0.00
0.00 3.35
S 404444 11335
156.42 (113.28)
0.00 22.00
16.42 4.76
T ea2z .8

IPS SQL Ver, 2010.01

13 Septernber 2017 16:28



A Le°9L 2107 sequandag €1

P1-10-G1 UOISi8A

L jo | ofed

"pOped o vt asesd JOU RIF Y1 FIED SADRINUINGD V) RIPYSU] B3P0 SAOURG - 4,

06700 RO 324 AOL
[ ] Ty [ ira7d 05168 [ 73 [ 7 oo oLz sez RInoy EI0)
0§ 16T e NYN poe 000 o000 ooe 000 000 SPERY jo Uonmiiedy
00y oz e wo 000 000 000 00 0on RSy SO0 306 .
0521 ose [Cih] con 000 wn oo Joo onc SH90 WOOH  K(E .
00 UtE S0 an 003 oy noc o9 000 030 Araoaud 0 o
siaet -5 0 w00 00'g 1] g oo 000 suofiebpsany
0S5 £GE fL ) Bk} onQ oog [+ 1] 000 o0c 00D suonIPsUel | webassiuy Busing T 202 ..
HZBEVE =3 000 oD 00T 000 o0 000 w0 SUOdR YOOD - 40T v
s 'L 09 e 05 170’} [13) wT oao [ $TL appRsY
o0've S¢T £1 252 00 075 6T 84 000 oo L0 supaig) ol Bujlicday LaIMES WS
oo, 0.0 o0g 000 o 00 G 2. X cao o0 Senen iKWl 706 .,
05256 SET &9 ¥5Z 0e Lok 09 wo 2434 oL 60 HOUPWD HMOSINY 10G
wroe S20 0ot mc oo we 009 000 0 SICHERAID RIS OOF 4o
0005 Lk (1] 000 000 000 0a'o 00D oo wlopew josads aves
00'25¢ sS4t W a0 oo ] 0 0ag (] MGG IFET 0B <0
SLYOEF [ Y30 1552 00" Lkl sv'e SLT oo 9L a'k Bulwuelg § tnwpy
SLEET 059 BUYHE 0 IE% 0z 000 wo o9t o U JBIBLTY L0
00599 o6 LL <o) 174 wonlE S 5/ 0 oed 000 oS0 SBIUIDS 00
tAug LS0d) o 1s0d) (3) avey Sng poddng spuoISE0Id
Ung §1s05 A WNnD smoy Apnoy Bay {3} ym0s Sk SIMOH [0 § TUrSSEY Jouag o sebpumy Rupeg AU RIOAR JO §SSP10)

180d 3p02 138014

ALOZL20/9) 0L 9LOTIL0NL ) Woly

pajwr) suopenues Buiping 10V - 258001y

Arewwing 1502 g awit) 6dIS PejEIag aANe|NWING - Ajug swiy




L

Appendix 4
Summary ot Joint Liquidators’ Activities
There are 2 number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and a summarised
list of these activities is detailed below.
Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in
crder to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
+ Filing the reievant notices upon appointment
» Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment
+ Regular case reviews
+ Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

Liplifting of company documents

Fursuing recovery of Director's Loan Account

Registering refevant nofices with Land Registry as appropriate
Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

* @& & &

Creditors

« Maintaining a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Titie claims
Advertising for claims
Agreement of claims

Cashiering

Cpening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

Future costs
s Closing review and report



et a et e b tr ez DT e e e

Appendix 5
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then
recharged to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at
the time It falls due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
» Postage
Advertising
Insurance
Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

The current levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Costincurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Postage 4.65 465
Searches 12.06 12.060
Statutory Advertising 286.44 286.44
Bonding 40.00 40.00
Total 343.08 343.09

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate
the exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the
basis of the charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

* FPhotocopying

¢ Internal room hire

e Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency

Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ : £
Photocopying 14.70 14.7Q




MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£E)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75-140
Secretarial and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
creditors)

Pholocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Administration and Planning Statulory reporting and compliance.
Compliance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Administrative set up.
Appointment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets dentification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee lssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and queries
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are correct as al 5 November 2014. All rates are subject Io review annually. There may be a
number of promotions throughout the various grades during the administration of cases. We reseive the right to
change the rates without prior notice. Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors.
Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact McAlister & Coon 01792 459600



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?resenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

| = Simon Thomas Barriball Where to send
| cmenem McAlister & Co Insolvency Practjtionersy kérmibentlis form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address 1
| 10 St Helen’s Road The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
’ DX 33050 Cardiff.
‘ Post tovm Swansea
Lounty/Region
Postcode
S |A |1 4 AW - :
| o liliyil—‘fy—[_l—— n Further information
- For further information please see the guidance notes
l on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telepnone 03300563600 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WEbSitE at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House, 04/17 Version 1.0




